AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING of THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL
121 WEST FIFTH STREET - HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Monday, May 12, 2025

D Mike Goodsell, Mayor D George Morris, City Treasurer DAlex Silva, Fire Chief

D Michael Pacheco, Mayor Pro Tem D Nick Wells, City Manager DDamian Martinez, Police Chief
D Murray Anderson, Council Member D Chandler Sinclair, Finance Supervisor DJ ack Holt, City Engineer

D John Munger, Council Member D Steve Walker, City Attorney DJeorge Galvan, City Planner
D Vanessa Ramirez, Council Member D Yvette Rios, City Clerk D

THIS IS A PUBLIC MEETING

The Holtville City Council values your input if there is an issue on which you wish to be heard, for both items listed on the agenda and

for items of general concern. The Mayor reserves the right to place a limit on each person's comments. Any public comments must
include the individual's name and address for the record. Personal attacks on individuals and/or comments which are slanderous or
which may invade an individual's personal privacy are not permitted.

CITY COUNCIL

MEETING CONVENED - 5:30
CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS:  This is the time for the public to address the City Council on any item

appearing on the Closed Session agenda for this meeting.

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS:
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Negotiator: City Manager/City Attorney

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)

City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION - 6:00 PM
PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE:

INVOCATION:

CITY CLERK RE: Verification of Posting of the Agenda

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS:

Poppy Month - to the American Legion Women's Auxiliary

PROCLAMATION Karen Gibbs, Sharon Burton, Charlotte Clunn, Francis McDonald & Helen Wilson

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public may address the City Council on any item that DOES NOT appear
on the agenda for this meeting within the purview of the City Council.



05/12/25

1. CONSENT AGENDA:

The items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved without comment. Should any Council Member or member of the public wish to
discuss any item, they may request that the item be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the NEW Business agenda.

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, April 28, 2025.
b. Current Demands #47949 through #48064.

REPORTS of OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES and COMMUNIQUES:

g

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

3. NEW BUSINESS:
a. Discussion/Related Action Regarding a Request by Holtville High School to Issue a

Permit for a Professional Fireworks Display at the Senior Graduation to be Held on
Thursday, June 5, 2025, at the HHS Football Field Nick Wells, City Manager

b. Discussion/Related Action to Approve Request by the Holtville Chamber of Commerce

to Obtain the Single Vendor Permit for Sale of “Safe and Sane Fireworks” in Association
with 2025 Independence Day Celebrations Nick Wells, City Manager

4. INFORMATION ONLY:  None
a. Discussion Only Regarding the 2025-26 Budget Nick Wells, City Manager

S. S

a.

opo o

TAFF REPORTS

City Manager Report - Nick Wells

Finance Supervisor - Chandler Sinclair

Police Chief - Damian Martinez
Water/Wastewater Supervisor - Frank Cornejo
Public Works Foreman - Alex Chavez

6. Items for Future Meetings: SBI Project Designation

7. ADJOURNMENT:
I, Yvette Rios, City Clerk of the City of Holtville, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing agenda was duly posted
at Holtville City Hall and on the City of Holtville's website (www.Holtville.ca.gov) on Friday, May 9, 2025.




MEETING DATE: 5/12/25
THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF ITEM NUMBER la

S

THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL S CITY MANAGER
g_ FINANCE MANAGER
Monday, April 28, 2025 < CITY ATTORNEY

The Regular Meeting of the Holtville City Council was held on Monday, April 28, 2025, at 5:30 pm
in the Civic Center. Mayor Mike Goodsell was present, as were Council Members Murray Anderson,
John Munger, Mike Pacheco, and Vanessa Ramirez. Also present were Finance Supervisor

Chandler Sinclair, Fire Chief Alex Silva, City Attorney Steve Walker, City Manager Nick Wells,

and City Clerk Yvette Rios.

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
The Closed Session meeting was called to order at 5:32 PM. by Mayor Mike Goodsell.

CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS:
(Government Code Section 54957.6)

Agency Negotiator: City Manager/City Attorney

No Reportable Action Taken

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:

(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation

Evaluation Criteria

CITY COUNCIL OPEN SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
Mayor Goodsell called the Open Session meeting to order at 6:11 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Morris led the Pledge of Allegiance.
INVOCATION: The Invocation was given by Mr. Goodsell.

CITY CLERK RE: VERIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA:
City Clerk Yvette Rios verified that the agenda was duly posted on Friday, April 25, 2025.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS:
Mr. Walker reported that there was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

HFD Staff
Alex Silva, Fire Chief
Chief Silva was proud to recognize his staff that responded to strike team assignments during the
past year. He thanked the Council for allowing them the opportunity to answer the call of duty
to support the state. Each firefighter introduced themselves to the Council, and listed fires they
were assigned to. Chief Silva also thanked his staff for being dependable, allowing him to
participate in strike teams with the confidence that the City is protected. He gave special
acknowledgement to a senior full-time staff member, John Robles, for his leadership and reliability.

RECOGNITION

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: No Public Comments were registered.

1. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA:
a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, April 7, 2025.
b. Current Demands #47867 through #47943

A motion was made by Mr. Anderson and seconded by Mr. Pacheco to approve the Consent
Agenda as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.



AYES: Anderson, Munger, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMUNIQUES:

Ms. Rios reported that the last farmers market was enjoyable, despite a smaller crowd due to
weather conditions. She informed the Council that is working to schedule professional photos, and
mentioned a few potential dates.

Mr. Wells reported that he had the opportunity to meet with Assemblyman Jeff Gonzalez at the
CLoC Leaders Summit he attended with Mr. Goodsell. While there, they also met with representatives
from CrisCom and held an audience with staff of Senator Padilla.

Mr. Walker had nothing to report.

Mrs. Ramirez reported that she attended a meeting with supervisors of 11D and Mayor Goodsell.
She also attended the farmers market, Easter in the Park, and a tour of the City with Pine School.

Mr. Anderson had nothing to report.

Mr. Pacheco attended the Holtville Car Club's Car Show and an ICTC meeting the place of
Mr. Goodsell.

Mr. Munger apologized for his absence at the previous meeting, explaining that he was sick

Chief Silva reported on upcoming community activities and training for him and his staff. He
recently attended a Fire Scope meeting and participated in the Car Show. He proudly reported that
as of last week, it has been 33 years since he began working for the City.

Ms. Sinclair was unable to attend the Farmers Market but attended an ICTC TAC meeting.

Mayor Goodsell reported that he also attended the 11D meeting with Mrs. Ramirez and went to
Sacramento with Mr. Wells for the CLoC Leaders Summit. The meetings they held there were fruitful.
He took a moment to express his condolences for the family of Gael Jimenez, an HHS student that
passed away the day before.

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None
3. NEW BUSINESS:

a. PUBLIC HEARING: Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-11
Certifying the Final Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Alamo River Trail

Trestle Bridge Project Jeorge Galvan City Planner
A Public Hearing was opened by Mayor Goodsell at 6:37 PM

Assistant Planner Melany Amarillas was present on behalf of The Holt Group to provide information
on the Initial Study/ Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) for the Alamo Rivert Trail. She
explained that in 2020, the City applied for grant funding for the Alamo River Trail. An environmental
analysis was conducted in compliance with CEQA. The results of the analysis were posted and three
agencies submitted minor comments. Measures were included in the final MND to address comments.
After certifying the MND the City can begin with the reimbursement process and construction.

No public comments were registered during the Public Hearing.



The Public Hearing was closed at 6:45 PM.

A motion was made by Mr. Pacheco and seconded by Mr. Munger to table the item for future
discussion. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES: Anderson, Munger, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

b. Discussion/Related Action Regarding Streets Project Submissions to the Southern California
Association of Governments (SCAG) Under the Federal Highway Administration Surface
Transportation Block (STBG) and Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Programs

Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells prepared a list of recommended projects for submission to SCAG for federal funding.
The recommended projects being the Cedar Avenue and Melon Avenue improvement projects.
Mr. Wells explained that due to short turnaround time for submitting the application for funding,
he directed THG to begin the application process. Staff is seeking concurrence from the Council
in submitted the recommended projects for funding.

A motion was made by Mr. Munger and seconded by Mrs. Ramirez to approve the action as presented.
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES: Anderson, Munger, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

c. Discussion/Related Action to Approve an Intergovernmental Service Agreement with the
Imperial County Sheriff Department for Incident Reporting Software Use
Alex Silva, Fire Chief

Chief Silva explained that the Imperial County Sheriff’s Office (ICSO) switched to a new reporting
software system about a year ago. HFD utilizes their system for crucial medical information interfacing.
This agreement will allow HFD to continue their use of the Pro Phoenix System by compensating

ICSO for their use of the service.

A motion was made by and seconded by to approve the action as presented.
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES: Anderson, Munger, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

d. Discussion/Related Action to Approve the Purchase of Additional Text Messages

from TextMyGov Yvette Rios, City Clerk

Ms. Rios explained that back in September 2024, the Council approved an agreement with TextMyGov
for texting services with Holtville residents. She provided a brief update on the total text messages sent,
46,209, and how many cell phones receive the messages, 1,065. The agreement included a limit of
50,000 text messages, which staff expects to meet before the end of the term. Ms. Rios presented options
outlined in the contract for purchasing additional messages: 8750 for 100,000, $550 for 50,000, and
$300 for 25,000.



A motion was made by Mr. Anderson and seconded by Mr. Pacheco to approve the action as presented.
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES: Anderson, Munger, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

4. INFORMATION ONLY: None

5. STAFF REPORTS:
City Manager Report - Nick Wells

Finance Supervisor - Chandler Sinclair

Fire Chief - Alex Silva

Water/Wastewater Consultant - Frank Cornejo
Public Works Supervisor - Alex Chavez

o a0 T s

6. Items for Future Meetings:  /nformation regarding the 2025-26 budget

7. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council,
Mayor Goodsell adjourned the meeting at 7:14 PM.

Mike Goodsell, Mayor

Yvette Rios, City Clerk
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47949
04/25/2025 47949 ALL VALLEY FENCE & SUPPLY 25-1942 10-31158-44200 762.78- 762.78- V BOLTS, CAPS, BRACE BANDS VOlD
Total 47949: 762.78-
48007
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F06757 11-31520-44200 233.48 233.48 PUMP, SPRAYER, WEED KILLE PW
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F09183 10-31150-44200 256.28 256.28 PAINTING SUPPLIES
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F09203 10-31150-44200 77.52 77.52 PAINTING SUPPLIES
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F09595 10-31150-44210 10.76 10.76 BRUSH COMB
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F09651 11-31520-44200 30.35 30.35 WEED KILLER, RAT POISON
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F09842 10-31150-44200 69.55 69.55 RESTROOM CLEANING SUPPLI
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F10028 10-31150-44200 10.33 10.33 DRAIN BRASS
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F10462 10-31150-44200 16.14 16.14 TOILET SUPPLIES
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F10674 10-31158-44200 2.58 2.58 GRAPHITE TUBE
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F10813 11-31530-44200 8.62 8.62 INSECT KILLER
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F10901 10-31150-44200 50.73 50.73 SPRAY HEADS, RISER
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F10937 10-31150-44200 21.53 21.53 CLOROX SPLASHLESS, DISINF
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F10955 10-31150-44200 109.02 109.02 PAINT SUPPLIES
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F10958 12-31610-4420 90.46 90.46 WEED KILLER SPRAY
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F10960 12-31610-4420 17.22 17.22 CEMENT MIX
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F11118 10-31150-44200 11.84 11.84 SCREWS
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F11949 12-31610-4420 34.44 34.44 CEMENT
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F11981 10-31150-44200 39.08 39.08 BATTERIES
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F12141 10-31150-44200 12.26 12.26 ADAPTER, PVC
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F12237 10-31150-44200 5.58 5.58 MENDER HOSE
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F12521 10-31150-44200 248 2.48 PIPE PVC
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F12619 10-31150-44200 64.59 64.59 SPRAY NOZZLE FANS
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F13282 10-31150-44200 43.08 43.08 AUTOCUT, LUBRICANT
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F13415 10-31150-44200 103.33 103.33 SPRAY HEADS
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F13420 10-31150-44200 9.69 9.69 SPRINKLER SUPPLIES
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F13584 10-31150-44200 28.64 28.64 LOCK, WIRES
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F13610 10-31150-44200 53.19 53.19 PVS, CAPS, PLUGS
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F13634 10-31150-44200 30.23 30.23 PVC, ADAPTER, ELBOWS
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE F13634 10-31150-44210 18.46 18.46 PIPE CUTTER
05/05/2025 48007 ACE HARDWARE 132290 12-31610-4420 251.84 251.84 LED LIGHTS, BAGS, HOSE
Total 48007: 1,713.30
48008 FIRE DEPT
05/05/2025 48008 ACE UNIFORMS OF SAN DIEGO SD0212988 10-22080-4314 467.64 467.64 FIRE DEPT CLOTHING
05/05/2025 48008 ACE UNIFORMS OF SANDIEGO  SD0214215 10-22080-4430 73.12 73.12 FIRE DEPT PATCH WORK
05/05/2025 48008 ACE UNIFORMS OF SANDIEGO  SD0214294 10-22080-4314 1,784.26 1,784.26 FIRE DEPT CLOTHING
05/05/2025 48008 ACE UNIFORMS OF SANDIEGO  SD0214371 10-22080-4314 295.22 295.22 FIRE DEPT CLOTHING
05/05/2025 48008 ACE UNIFORMS OF SANDIEGO SD0214591 10-22080-4314 696.03 696.03 FIRE DEPT CLOTHING
05/05/2025 48008 ACE UNIFORMS OF SANDIEGO SD0214875 10-22080-4314 185.99 185.99 FIRE DEPT CLOTHING
Total 48008: 3,5602.26
48009 FIRE DEPT
05/05/2025 48009 ACME SAFETY & SUPPLY CO. 167286-00 10-31140-44200 166.17 166.17 KEYTOP TUBE, WINDBREAKER
05/05/2025 48009 ACME SAFETY & SUPPLY CO. 167286-00 10-31150-44200 166.17 166.17 KEYTOP TUBE, WINDBREAKER

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description
Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount
05/05/2025 48009 ACME SAFETY & SUPPLY CO. 167286-00 11-31510-44200 166.16 166.16 KEYTOP TUBE, WINDBREAKER
05/05/2025 48009 ACME SAFETY & SUPPLY CO. 167286-00 12-31620-4420 166.16 166.16 KEYTOP TUBE, WINDBREAKER
05/05/2025 48009 ACME SAFETY & SUPPLY CO. 168610-00 10-22080-4420 158.05 158.05 BANNERS, STICKERS
Total 48009: 822.71
48010
05/05/2025 48010 AFLAC 665475 10-00000-2023 17.17 17.17 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48010 AFLAC 665475 10-00000-2024 8.08 8.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48010 AFLAC 782045 10-00000-2024 8.08 8.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48010 AFLAC 782045 10-00000-2023 1717 17.17 INSURANCE PREMIUM
Total 48010: 50.50
48011
05/05/2025 48011 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1531 10-22080-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES
05/05/2025 48011 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1531 10-12001-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES
05/05/2025 48011 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1531 10-12003-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES
05/05/2025 48011 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1531 10-14020-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES
05/05/2025 48011 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1531 11-31510-45100 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES
05/05/2025 48011 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1531 12-31620-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES
05/05/2025 48011 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1531 11-31520-45100 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES
05/05/2025 48011 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1531 12-31610-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVICES
05/05/2025 48011 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1531 10-12003-4520 900.00 900.00 BUILDING PERMIT SYSTEM
05/05/2025 48011 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1531 11-31520-45200 300.00 300.00 WTP CONSULTING
05/05/2025 48011 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1531 12-31610-4520 300.00 300.00 WWTP CONSULTING
05/05/2025 48011 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1531 10-13010-4520 300.00 300.00 CITY HALL CONSULTING
05/05/2025 48011 ALEJANDRO ESTRADA 1531 10-12001-4520 450.00 450.00 CITY MANAGER CONSULTING
Total 48011: 2,970.00
48012
05/05/2025 48012 ALEJANDRO SILVA FIRESCOPE 10-22080-43110 176.58 176.58 FIRESCOPE APRIL 2025 CONFE
Total 48012: 176.58
48013
05/05/2025 48013 ALL VALLEY FENCE & SUPPLY 25-1942 10-31158-44200 762.78 762.78 BOLTS, CAPS, BRACE BANDS
Total 48013: 762.78
48014
05/05/2025 48014 AT&T MOBILITY 1671X04112  10-22080-4423 90.16 90.16 FIRE DEPT PHONE ADM l N
05/05/2025 48014 AT&T MOBILITY 1671X04112  10-22080-4515 100.22 100.22 FIRE DEPT SERVICES
05/05/2025 48014 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X041120 10-12001-4423 59.12 59.12 TELEPHONE CHARGES
05/05/2025 48014 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X041120 10-12001-4515 60.36 60.36 TELEPHONE CHARGES
05/05/2025 48014 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X041120 10-22080-4425 45.08 45.08 TELEPHONE CHARGES
05/05/2025 48014 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X041120 10-22080-4515 40.24 40.24 TELEPHONE CHARGES
05/05/2025 48014 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X041120 10-14020-4423 50.13 50.13 TELEPHONE CHARGES
05/05/2025 48014 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X041120 10-14020-4515 20.12 20.12 TELEPHONE CHARGES
05/05/2025 48014 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X041120 10-12003-4423 45.08 45.08 TELEPHONE CHARGES
05/05/2025 48014 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X041120 10-31140-44230 245.81 245.81 TELEPHONE CHARGES
05/05/2025 48014 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X041120 10-31150-44230 68.24 68.24 TELEPHONE CHARGES
05/05/2025 48014 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X041120 12-31610-4423 47.34 47.34 TELEPHONE CHARGES
05/05/2025 48014 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X041120 12-31620-4423 141.60 141.60 TELEPHONE CHARGES
05/05/2025 48014 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X041120 11-31530-44230 47.34 47.34 TELEPHONE CHARGES

ADMIN

FIRE DEPT

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

ADMIN
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05/05/2025 48014 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X041120 11-31510-44230 94.25 94.25 TELEPHONE CHARGES
05/05/2025 48014 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X041120 11-31520-44230 187.10 187.10 TELEPHONE CHARGES
Total 48014: 1,342.19
PW
48015 FIRE DEPT
05/05/2025 48015 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIAL 0564803629  11-31520-44280 46.32 46.32 DEGREASER, OILABSORBANT
05/05/2025 48015 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIAL 5648053432  10-22080-4420 19.84 19.84 CLEANER/DEGREASER
05/05/2025 48015 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIAL 5648053433  10-22080-4420 257.80- 257.80- BATTERY
05/05/2025 48015 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIAL 5648059393  10-22080-4420 20.90 20.90 FIRE NOZZLE
05/05/2025 48015 AUTO ZONE COMMERCIAL 5648068029  10-12003-4428 174.39 174.39 BATTERY
Total 48015: 3.65
48016
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD50899-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS PW
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD50902-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 COPPER
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD50923-22 12-31610-4430 65.65 65.65 OIL AND GREASE
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD50942-22  11-31520-44301 39.62 39.62 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD50996-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD50997-22 12-31610-4430 500.38 500.38 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD51022-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMA
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD51181-22  12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMA
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD51342-22  11-31520-44301 178.35 178.35 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD51343-22  11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CD51476-22  11-31520-44301 39.64 39.64 GENERAL PHYSICAL ANALYSIS
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CE50048-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMA
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. CE50080-22 12-31610-4430 979.14 979.14 ASBESTOS DIOXINS
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. LD50020-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. LD50026-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. LD50032-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS
05/05/2025 48016 BABCOCK & SONS, INC. LD50054-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS
Total 48016: 2,565.74
48017
05/05/2025 48017 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA 2510400078  10-13010-4231 618.42 618.42 INSURANCE PREMIUM ADMIN
05/05/2025 48017 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA 2510400078  10-12001-4230 1,859.82 1,859.82 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48017 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA 2510400078  10-14020-4230 940.82 940.82 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48017 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA 2510400078  10-22080-4230 726.02 726.02 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48017 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA 2510400078  10-31140-42300 443.17 44317 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48017 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA 2510400078  10-12003-4230 1,093.76 1,093.76 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48017 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA 2510400078  11-31530-42300 191.42 191.42 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48017 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA 2510400078  11-31510-42300 1,753.77 1,753.77 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48017 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA 2510400078  12-31610-4230 672.22 672.22 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48017 BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA 2510400078  12-31620-4230 1,861.29 1,861.29 INSURANCE PREMIUM
Total 48017: 10,160.71
48018 PW
05/05/2025 48018 CORE & MAIN LP W326310 11-31510-44200 1,714.23 1,714.23 COUPLERS
05/05/2025 48018 CORE & MAIN LP W507000 11-31510-44200 722.28 722.28 ADAPTERS, HYDRANT CAP
05/05/2025 48018 CORE & MAIN LP W844546 10-31140-44200 3,359.79 3,359.79 PVC, METER BOX REMOVER S
05/05/2025 48018 CORE & MAIN LP W844546 10-31150-44200 3,359.80 3,359.80 PVC, METER BOX REMOVER S
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Total 48018: 9,156.10
48019
05/05/2025 48019 CORRPRO 94791 93240  11-31520-44300 795.00 795.00 RESERVOIR PLAN C SERVICE PW
Total 48019: 795.00
48020
05/05/2025 48020 COUNTY MOTOR PARTS 318128 11-31510-44200 25.52 25.52 CLEVIS GRADE PW
05/05/2025 48020 COUNTY MOTOR PARTS 318128 12-31620-4420 25.53 25.53 CLEVIS GRADE
Total 48020: 51.05
48021
05/05/2025 48021 CR&R ENVIRONMENTAL INC 301670 12-31610-4430 6,970.01 6,970.01 WWTP TRASH SERVICE PW
Total 48021: 6,970.01
48022
05/05/2025 48022 DEL SOL MARKET 130 11-31520-44200 24.61 24.61 FIRST AID, VINEGAR PW
Total 48022: 24.61
48023 PW
05/05/2025 48023 DESERT VALLEY POWER SYST 3164 12-31610-4430 324.00 324.00 WWTP INSPECTIONS
05/05/2025 48023 DESERT VALLEY POWER SYST 3164 10-31158-44300 252.00 252.00 HOLTVILLE YARD AND CITY HA
05/05/2025 48023 DESERT VALLEY POWER SYST 3165 11-31520-44300 540.00 540.00 WTP INSPECTIONS
Total 48023: 1,116.00
48024 PW
05/05/2025 48024 EMPIRE SOUTHWEST EMP5685435 11-31510-44280 102.83 102.83 COUPLINGS
05/05/2025 48024 EMPIRE SOUTHWEST EMP5685435 12-31620-4428 102.83 102.83 COUPLINGS
Total 48024: 205.66
48025 PW
05/05/2025 48025 ENVIRONMENTAL DYNAMICS | 307636 12-31610-4784 27,760.00 27,760.00 WWTP PARTS
Total 48025: 27,760.00
48026
05/05/2025 48026 FAILSAFE TESTING 13903 10-22080-4430 1,285.00 1,285.00 T-3691 INSPECTIONS FIRE DEPT
Total 48026: 1,285.00
48027
05/05/2025 48027 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, IN 5326167 10-31150-44200 82.76 82.76 TOILET REPAIR SUPPLIES PW
Total 48027: 82.76
48028
05/05/2025 48028 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 170265 12-31610-4315 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES PW
05/05/2025 48028 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 170265 11-31520-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES
05/05/2025 48028 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 170265 12-31620-4315 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES
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05/05/2025 48028 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 170265 11-31510-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES
05/05/2025 48028 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 170265 10-31150-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES
05/05/2025 48028 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 170265 10-31140-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES
Total 48028: 525.00
48029 FARMERS MARKET
05/05/2025 48029 HALEY DOWSEY FRM MKT E  10-13050-4420 95.90 95.90 FARMERS MARKET SUPPLIES
05/05/2025 48029 HALEY DOWSEY FRMS MKT 10-13050-4430 153.58 153.58 FARMERS MARKET APRIL 25 TF
Total 48029: 249.48
48030
05/05/2025 48030 HARTFORD 4817756102  10-11011-42310 51.05 51.05 INSURANCE PREMIUM ADMIN
05/05/2025 48030 HARTFORD 4817756102  10-12001-4231 39.12 39.12 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48030 HARTFORD 4817756102  10-14020-4231 26.08 26.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48030 HARTFORD 4817756102  10-12003-4231 26.16 26.16 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48030 HARTFORD 4817756102 10-22080-4231 58.68 58.68 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48030 HARTFORD 4817756102  10-31140-42310 19.82 19.82 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48030 HARTFORD 4817756102  10-21070-4231 4.90 4.90 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48030 HARTFORD 4817756102  10-31150-42310 2.93 2.93 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48030 HARTFORD 4817756102  11-31530-42310 3.92 3.92 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48030 HARTFORD 4817756102  11-31510-42310 81.18 81.18 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48030 HARTFORD 4817756102  11-31520-42310 19.56 19.56 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48030 HARTFORD 4817756102  12-31610-4231 77.52 77.52 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48030 HARTFORD 4817756102  12-31620-4231 94.95 94.95 INSURANCE PREMIUM
Total 48030: 505.87
48031
05/05/2025 48031 HIGHLINE COOLING, LLC MAY 2025 10-22080-4438 1,000.00 1,000.00 MAY 2025 RENT ADM I N
05/05/2025 48031 HIGHLINE COOLING, LLC MAY 2025 10-21040-4438 1,000.00 1,000.00 MAY 2025 RENT
Total 48031: 2,000.00
48032
05/05/2025 48032 HOLT GROUP, THE NOD TREST 22-80050-4430 3,030.75 3,030.75 NOTICE OF DETERMINATION A
05/06/2025 48032 HOLT GROUP, THE NOD TREST 22-80050-4430 3,030.75- 3,030.75- V NOTICE OF DETERMINATION A
Total 48032: .00
48033 FIRE DEPT
05/05/2025 48033 HOLTVILLE FIREFIGHTERS ASS PP#4-6 2025 10-00000-2028 350.00 350.00 FIRE DEPT DUES #4-6 2025
Total 48033: 350.00
48034
05/05/2025 48034 HOLTVILLE TRIBUNE 0101891 22-80025-4422 441.00 441.00 LEGAL AD - ALAMO RIVER TRAI
Total 48034: 441.00
48035
05/05/2025 48035 HUMANA 296346586  10-13010-4225 78.03 78.03  INSURANCE ADMIN
05/05/2025 48035 HUMANA 296346586 10-12001-4225 199.57 199.57 INSURANCE
05/05/2025 48035 HUMANA 296346586 10-14020-4225 104.04 104.04 INSURANCE
05/05/2025 48035 HUMANA 296346586 10-22080-4225 31212 312.12 INSURANCE
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05/05/2025 48035 HUMANA 296346586 10-12003-4225 121.54 121.54 INSURANCE
05/05/2025 48035 HUMANA 296346586 10-31140-42250 35.11 35.11 INSURANCE
05/05/2025 48035 HUMANA 296346586 11-31530-42250 27.31 27.31 INSURANCE
05/05/2025 48035 HUMANA 296346586 11-31510-42250 176.50 176.50 INSURANCE
05/05/2025 48035 HUMANA 296346586 12-31610-4225 78.04 78.04 INSURANCE
05/05/2025 48035 HUMANA 296346586 12-31620-4225 168.75 168.75 INSURANCE
Total 48035: 1,301.01
48036
05/05/2025 48036 |.C. PUBLIC HEALTH DEPT. LAB. 24767 11-31520-44301 451.00 451.00 WATER ANALYSIS
05/05/2025 48036 I|.C. PUBLIC HEALTH DEPT. LAB. 24838 11-31520-44301 295.00 295.00 WATER ANALYSIS
Total 48036: 746.00
48037
05/05/2025 48037 1.O.W. 1148-2 11-31520-44300 2,996.00 2,996.00 WTP FENCE SERVICES - REDO PW
Total 48037: 2,996.00
48038
05/05/2025 48038 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRIC ELECTRICIT  10-31140-44240 2,449.42 2,449.42 ELECTRIC UTILITIES
05/05/2025 48038 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRIC ELECTRICIT 10-31158-44240 2,411.83 2,411.83 ELECTRIC UTILITIES
05/05/2025 48038 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRIC ELECTRICIT  11-31520-44240 10,106.15 10,106.15 ELECTRIC UTILITIES
05/05/2025 48038 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRIC ELECTRICIT 12-31610-4424 6,461.64 6,461.64 ELECTRIC UTILITIES
05/05/2025 48038 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRIC ELECTRICIT 12-31620-4424 152.42 152.42 ELECTRIC UTILITIES
05/05/2025 48038 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRIC ELECTRICIT 11-31510-44240 101.87 101.87 ELECTRIC UTILITIES
05/05/2025 48038 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRIC ELECTRICIT  11-31520-44240 101.88 101.88 ELECTRIC UTILITIES
Total 48038: 21,785.21
48039
05/05/2025 48039 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION DISTRIC MISC-WATE  11-31520-44300 770.22 770.22 2024 JOINT MONITORING PRO PW
Total 48039: 770.22
48040
05/05/2025 48040 IMPERIAL PIPE AND STEEL SUP 179529 11-31520-44200 817.58 817.58 VALVES
Total 48040: 817.58
48041
05/05/2025 48041 |V WATER SPECIALISTS 42125 11-31520-44300 2,325.00 2,325.00 MONTHLY WATER AND WASTE PW
05/05/2025 48041 |V WATER SPECIALISTS 42125 12-31610-4430 2,325.00 2,325.00 MONTHLY WATER AND WASTE
Total 48041: 4,650.00
48042
05/05/2025 48042 K-C WELDING & RENTAL, INC. 211419 10-31140-44200 266.18 266.18 FUNNELS, HITCH PINS
05/05/2025 48042 K-C WELDING & RENTAL, INC. 211840 10-31140-44200 287.93- 287.93- TARP REPLACEMENT MESH
05/05/2025 48042 K-C WELDING & RENTAL, INC. 211931 10-31140-44200 373.45 373.45 TARP REPLACEMENT MESH
05/05/2025 48042 K-C WELDING & RENTAL, INC. 212030 10-31140-43140 20.56 20.56 TONY BOOTS
05/05/2025 48042 K-C WELDING & RENTAL, INC. 212030 11-31510-43140 71.98 71.98 TONY BOOTS
05/05/2025 48042 K-C WELDING & RENTAL, INC. 212030 11-31530-43140 20.56 20.56 TONY BOOTS
05/05/2025 48042 K-C WELDING & RENTAL, INC. 212030 12-31620-4314 92.56 92.56 TONY BOOTS
05/05/2025 48042 K-C WELDING & RENTAL, INC. 212405 12-31520-4420 577.96 577.96 HITCH PINS, SHANK, DUAL BAL

ADMIN
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Total 48042: 1,135.32
48043 ADMIN
05/05/2025 48043 KLEINFELDER 1529189 23-80025-4430 1,881.25 1,881.25 ALAMO RIVER TRAIL TRESTLE
Total 48043: 1,881.25
48044
05/05/2025 48044 LA BRUCHERIE IRRIGATION SU 297701C 11-31520-44200 27.76 27.76 FAST CAPS PW
05/05/2025 48044 LA BRUCHERIE IRRIGATION SU 302449C 10-31150-44200 380.82 380.82 VALVES, SOLENOIC, ADAPTER,
Total 48044: 408.58
48045
05/05/2025 48045 LEAGUE OF CA CITIES - IMPERI 1974 10-11011-43110 315.00 315.00 DIVISION MEETING ADM'N
05/05/2025 48045 LEAGUE OF CA CITIES - IMPERI 1974 10-12001-43110 90.00 90.00 DIVISION MEETING
Total 48045: 405.00
48046
05/05/2025 48046 MARLIN LEASING CORPORATI 40429867 10-12001-4525 94.45 94.45 PRINTER LEASE ADM | N
05/05/2025 48046 MARLIN LEASING CORPORATI 40429867 10-13010-4525 94.45 94.45 PRINTER LEASE
05/05/2025 48046 MARLIN LEASING CORPORATI 40429867 10-14020-4525 94.45 94.45 PRINTER LEASE
05/05/2025 48046 MARLIN LEASING CORPORATI 40429867 11-31510-45250 94.45 94.45 PRINTER LEASE
05/05/2025 48046 MARLIN LEASING CORPORATI 40429867 12-31620-4525 94.45 94.45 PRINTER LEASE
Total 48046: 472.25
48047
05/05/2025 48047 MOSS, LEVY & HARTZHEIM (bh) 17057 10-14020-4430 17,500.00 17,500.00 AUDIT WORK 6/30/2024 ADM I N
Total 48047: 17,500.00
48048
05/05/2025 48048 NAUTILUS NAU2504029 11-31520-44301 1,590.00 1,590.00 WATER FLEA ANALYSIS PW
Total 48048: 1,590.00
48049 VOID
05/05/2025 48049 NICHOLAS WELLS LOC 4/2025  10-12001-43110 384.17 384.17 LEAGUE OF CITIES 4/2025 REI
05/05/2025 48049 NICHOLAS WELLS MILEAGE 3/ 10-12001-43110 242.60 242.60 MARCH, APRIL 2025 MILEAGE
05/05/2025 48049 NICHOLAS WELLS SCAG, CALC 10-12001-43110 636.17 636.17 LEAGUE OF CITIES, SCAG MILE
Total 48049: 1,262.94
48050
05/05/2025 48050 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29103160 10-31150-41400 1,164.00 1,164.00 TEMP WORKER PARKS PW
05/05/2025 48050 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29103161 12-31610-4140 873.00 873.00 TEMP WORKER WWTP
05/05/2025 48050 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29109481 10-31150-41400 931.20 931.20 TEMP WORKER PARKS
05/05/2025 48050 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29109482 12-31610-4140 873.00 873.00 TEMP WORKER WWTP
05/05/2025 48050 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29123248 10-31150-41400 1,207.65 1,207.65 TEMP WORKER PARKS
05/05/2025 48050 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29123249 12-31610-4140 873.00 873.00 TEMP WORKER WWTP

Total 48050: 5,921.85
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48051
05/05/2025 48051 POOL ELECTRICAL SUPPLY 0020239152- 10-80127-4420 188.29 188.29 POOL CHEMICALS PW
Total 48051: 188.29
48052
05/05/2025 48052 PYRAMID CONSTRUCTION, INC 25847 11-31510-44200 669.70 669.70 SAND PW
05/05/2025 48052 PYRAMID CONSTRUCTION, INC 25847 12-31620-4420 669.70 669.70 SAND
Total 48052: 1,339.40
48053
05/05/2025 48053 QUILL CORPORATION 43599437 10-13010-4416 21.11 21.11 PENS ADM I N
05/05/2025 48053 QUILL CORPORATION 43599637 10-12001-4416 36.61 36.61 OFFICE SUPPLIES PW
05/05/2025 48053 QUILL CORPORATION 43599637 10-12003-4416 36.61 36.61 OFFICE SUPPLIES
05/05/2025 48053 QUILL CORPORATION 43599637 10-13010-4416 36.60 36.60 OFFICE SUPPLIES
05/05/2025 48053 QUILL CORPORATION 43599637 10-14020-4416 36.60 36.60 OFFICE SUPPLIES
05/05/2025 48053 QUILL CORPORATION 43599637 11-31510-44160 36.60 36.60 OFFICE SUPPLIES
05/05/2025 48053 QUILL CORPORATION 43599637 12-31620-4416 36.60 36.60 OFFICE SUPPLIES
05/05/2025 48053 QUILL CORPORATION 43600682 10-13010-4416 9.26 9.26 PENS
05/05/2025 48053 QUILL CORPORATION 43624717 10-14020-4416 18.40 18.40 BINDERS
Total 48053: 268.39
48054
05/05/2025 48054 RDO EQUIPMENT CO. P7565043 10-31140-44280 159.59 159.59 FILTERS, RACK PW
05/05/2025 48054 RDO EQUIPMENT CO. P7565043 10-31150-44200 159.59 159.59 FILTERS, RACK
05/05/2025 48054 RDO EQUIPMENT CO. P7639843 10-31140-44200 230.87 230.87 ABSORBER, WHEEL BOLT
05/05/2025 48054 RDO EQUIPMENT CO. P7639843 10-31150-44200 230.88 230.88 ABSORBER, WHEEL BOLT
05/05/2025 48054 RDO EQUIPMENT CO. P7648343 10-31150-44200 11.80 11.80 WHEEL BOLT
05/05/2025 48054 RDO EQUIPMENT CO. P7648443 10-31150-44200 54.69 54.69 CAP SCREW, WASHER
Total 48054: 847.42
48055
05/05/2025 48055 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 138757 10-22080-4230 150.37 150.37 MEDICAL AND DENTAL AD M | N
05/05/2025 48055 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 138757 10-21070-4230 100.92 100.92 MEDICAL AND DENTAL
05/05/2025 48055 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 138757 10-31140-42300 120.50 120.50 MEDICAL AND DENTAL
05/05/2025 48055 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 138757 10-31150-42300 53.54 53.54 MEDICAL AND DENTAL
05/05/2025 48055 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 138757 11-31510-42300 287.91 287.91 MEDICAL AND DENTAL
05/05/2025 48055 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 138757 11-31520-42300 283.47 283.47 MEDICAL AND DENTAL
05/05/2025 48055 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 138757 12-31610-4230 718.81 718.81 MEDICAL AND DENTAL
05/05/2025 48055 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 138757 12-31620-4230 475.39 475.39 MEDICAL AND DENTAL
05/05/2025 48055 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 138757 10-22080-4225 18.93 18.93 MEDICAL AND DENTAL
05/05/2025 48055 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 138757 10-21070-4225 22.28 22.28 MEDICAL AND DENTAL
05/05/2025 48055 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 138757 10-31140-42250 11.47 11.47 MEDICAL AND DENTAL
05/05/2025 48055 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 138757 11-31510-42250 24.28 24.28 MEDICAL AND DENTAL
05/05/2025 48055 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 138757 11-31520-42250 18.93 18.93 MEDICAL AND DENTAL
05/05/2025 48055 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 138757 12-31610-4225 84.64 84.64 MEDICAL AND DENTAL
05/05/2025 48055 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 138757 12-31620-4225 40.87 40.87 MEDICAL AND DENTAL
05/05/2025 48055 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 138757 10-31150-42250 6.35 6.35 MEDICAL AND DENTAL
Total 48055: 2,418.66
48056
05/05/2025 48056 THATCHER CO. 2025400101  11-31520-44201 15,390.73 15,390.73 T-CHLOR PW

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 48056: 15,390.73
48057
05/05/2025 48057 TROJAN TECHNOLOGIES COR  200/5000236 12-31610-4420 1,908.47 1,00847  RELAY BOARD KIT PW
05/05/2025 48057 TROJAN TECHNOLOGIES COR  200/5000269 12-31610-4420 254.00 25400  FREIGHT
Total 48057 2.162.47
48058
05/05/2025 48058 UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALE 420250339  10-31140-44300 35.90 3590  DIG ALERT FEES PW
Total 48058: 35.90
48059 FIRE DEPT
05/05/2025 48059 VIC'S AIC 101076 10-22080-4430 237.50 23750  FIRE DEPT AC REPAIRS
Total 48059: 237.50
48060
05/05/2025 48060 VISION SERVICE PLAN 822706155  10-13010-4225 12.51 12.51 INSURANCE PREMIUM  ADMIN
05/05/2025 48060 VISION SERVICE PLAN 822706155  10-12001-4225 40.45 4045  INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48060 VISION SERVICE PLAN 822706155  10-14020-4225 16.68 16,68  INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48060 VISION SERVICE PLAN 822706155  10-12003-4225 20.43 2043  INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48060 VISION SERVICE PLAN 822706155  10-22080-4225 12.51 1251  INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48060 VISION SERVICE PLAN 822706155  10-21070-4225 313 313 INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48060 VISION SERVICE PLAN 822706155  10-31140-42250 9.63 963  INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48060 VISION SERVICE PLAN 822706155  10-31150-42250 1.88 1.88  INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48060 VISION SERVICE PLAN 822706155  11-31530-42250 2.50 250  INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48060 VISION SERVICE PLAN 822706155  11-31510-42250 39.29 3929  INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48060 VISION SERVICE PLAN 822706155  11-31520-42250 32,53 3253  INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48060 VISION SERVICE PLAN 822706155  12-31610-4225 32.94 3294  INSURANCE PREMIUM
05/05/2025 48060 VISION SERVICE PLAN 822706155  12-31620-4225 42.40 4240  INSURANCE PREMIUM
Total 48060: 266.88
48061
05/05/2025 48061 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 24AR256737  10-22080-4416 4.09 409  PRINTER ADMIN
05/05/2025 48061 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 24AR259598  10-12001-4416 37.94 3794  PRINTER FIRE DEPT
05/05/2025 48061 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 24AR259598  10-13010-4416 37.94 3794  PRINTER
05/05/2025 48061 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 24AR259598  10-14020-4416 37.94 37.94  PRINTER
05/05/2025 48061 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 24AR259598  11-31510-44160 37.94 37.94  PRINTER
05/05/2025 48061 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 24AR259508  12-31620-4416 37.94 3794  PRINTER
Total 48061: 193.79
48062
05/05/2025 48062 WALKER & DRISKILL 14449 10-16026-4430 2.110.00 211000  ATTORNEY FEES ADMIN
Total 48062: 2.110.00
48063
05/05/2025 48063 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 83175801 10-31150-44200 160.73 16073  RESTROOM SuPPLIES PW
05/05/2025 48063 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 83178911 10-31150-44200 45.44 4544  RESTROOM SUPPLIES

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 48063: 206.17
48064
05/06/2025 48064 IMPERIAL COUNTY CLERK-REC NOD TREST 22-80050-4430 3,030.75 3,030.75 NOTICE OF DETERMINATION A
Total 48064: 3,030.75
167,164.74

Grand Totals:

Report Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



MEETING DATE: 05/12/25
. . ITEM NUMBER 3 a
City of Holtville —
‘~§ CITY MANAGER éfﬁ/\,\//
REPORT TO COUNCIL S FINANCE MANAGER

< CITY ATTORNEY

DATE ISSUED: May 9, 2025

FROM: Nick Wells, City Manager

SUBJECT: Request by Holtville High School to Issue a Permit for a Professional

Fireworks Display at the 2024 Senior Class Graduation Ceremony

ISSUE:

Shall the City Council take action allowing a permit to be issued to Pyro Spectaculars, Inc.
(dba Pyro Spectaculars by Souza) of Alpine, California, to perform a pyrotechnics display at
the Holtville High School senior graduation ceremony to be held on Thursday, June 6, 2024,
at the HHS Footbal Field?

DISCUSSION:

Staff was approached again this year by HHS administration requesting that they be permitted
to engage a pyrotechnics professional to put on a fireworks display at this year's graduation